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HOPWA   
Competitive Application & 
Renewal of Permanent Supportive 
Housing Project 

Budget Summary 
 

 

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development  
Office of Community Planning and Development 
Office of HIV/AIDS Housing   
       
 

 
 

 
The information collection requirements pertain to grant application submission requirements which will be used to rate 
applications, determine eligibility, and establish grant amounts. Selections of applications for funding under the HOPWA 
Program are based on the criteria established in the published Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) for new competitions or 
annual HOPWA renewal notice for grantees seeking renewal funding for eligible permanent supportive housing projects.  HUD’s 

information collection requirements are supported by 42 U.S.C. § 12903(d) and HUD’s regulations at 24 CFR § 574.240. 
 
The public reporting burden for the collection of information for a HOPWA Renewal Application (including this form, 
narratives, and other requirements listed in the renewal notice) is estimated at 15 hours.  The public reporting burden for the 
collection of information for a new HOPWA Competitive Application (including this form, narratives, and other requirements 
listed in the applicable NOFA) is estimated at 45 hours.  The information collected on this form is required to obtain a benefit.  
This agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to a collection of information unless that 
collection displays a currently valid OMB control number.  While confidentiality is not assured, HUD generally only releases this 
information as required or permitted by law.  OMB Approval No. 2506-0133 (Expiration Date: 12/31/2024) 
 
WARNING: Anyone who knowingly submits a false claim or makes a false statement is subject to criminal and/or civil penalties, 
including confinement for up to 5 years, fines, and civil and administrative penalties. (18 U.S.C. §§ 287, 1001, 1010, 1012; 31 
U.S.C. §3729, 3802) 
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Application Budget Summary (all applicants) 

 

Applicant 
Name 
 

City of Key West Number of 
Project 
Sponsors 

1 Plan dates for 
grant agreement 
and activities 

04/01/2026 – 
03/31/2029 
   
(mo./yr.)  

 

    A.               Eligible Activity HOPWA Request Leveraged 
Funds 

   A. Year 1 B. Year 2  C. Year 3 D. Total  
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1. Acquisition                                

2.  Rehabilitation, Repair & Conversion                               

3.  New Construction (for Community 
Residences and SRO dwellings only) 

                              

F
a
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li

ty
 

O
p

er
a

ti
o

n
s 4. Operating Costs for Housing Facility                               

5. Leasing                                

T
B

R
A

 

6. Tenant-based Rental Assistance $416,933 $416,933 $416,934 $1,250,800 $1,032,609 

S
T

R
M
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7. Short-term Rent, Mortgage, & Utility 
Payments to Prevent Homelessness 

                              

S
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p
p

o
rt

 
S
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es

 

8. Supportive Services                         $134,615 

 
O

th
er
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s 9. Housing Information Services  $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $120,000 $35,550 
 

10. Permanent Housing Placement                                

11. Resource Identification to Establish, 
Coordinate & Develop Housing 
Assistance 

                              

12. Other Housing Activity (Approved 
by HUD) 
 

                              

  

 13. Total Program Costs:  
(total of lines 1-12) 

  

$1,370,800   
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14. Grantee’s Administrative  

   

$45,586  

15. Project Sponsor’s Administrative 
Costs  

   

$103,178  

          

  

16. Total HOPWA Request  
(total of lines 13-15) 

   

$1,519,564  
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Detailed Project Budget & Housing Outputs (each organization) 

 
Name of 
organization: 

A.H. of Monroe County, Inc.  

Type: Grantee:  ☐;   Project Sponsor: ☒ If applicable: Faith based: ☐ Grassroots: ☐ 

 

    B. 
 
              Eligible Activity                HOPWA Request 

     
  

Yr. 1 Yr. 2 Yr. 3 Totals: 
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1.  Acquisition                                                                                                              

Description:       
Budget                         

# of Units 
                        

2.  Rehabilitation/Repair/Conversion                                                                                         

Description:       
Budget                         

# of Units                         

3.  New Construction (Community Residences & SRO dwellings 

only) Description:                                                                  
Budget                         

# of Units                         

Type of Facility:   

Short-term shelter ☐; Transitional housing ☐; Community residence ☐; SRO dwelling ☐; or other permanent supportive housing ☐  

F
a

ci
li

ty
 

O
p

er
a

ti
o

n
s 4. Operating Costs for Housing Facility                                          

Description:       
Budget                         

# of Units                         

5. Leasing  

Description:       
Budget                         

# of Units                         

T
B

R
A

 6.  Tenant-Based Rental Assistance Payments                                             
Description: Provides rental subsidies to eligible households with 
HIV/AIDS for affordable permanent housing in the private rental 
market. 

Budget $416,933 $416,933 $416,934 $1,250,800 

# of Households  

40 40 40 40 

S
T

R
M

U
 

7.  Short-Term Rent, Mortgage & Utility Payments to Prevent 
Homelessness                                                      

Description:                            

Budget                         

# of Households  

                        

S
u

p
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o
rt

 
S
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8.  Supportive Services Costs                                   

Description:       

Budget 
                        

# of Households 
                        

O
th
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g

ra
m

 E
x

p
en

se
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9.  Housing Information Services                                
Description: Provides counseling and referrals to assist eligible 
persons to locate, acquire and maintain housing. 

Budget $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $120,000 

# of Households  
45 45 45 135 

10.  Permanent Housing Placement Services                                                       

Description:       
Budget                         

# of Households                         

11. Resource Identification to Establish, Coordinate, & Develop 
Housing Assistance 

Description:       Budget 

    

12.  Other Housing  
Activity (Approved by HUD)                                           

Description:       

Budget                         

# of Units 
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13.  Grantee's Administrative Costs      

Description:       
Budget 

                        

14.  Project Sponsor's Administrative Costs                                         
Description: Used to cover staff costs related to managing and 
overseeing the HOPWA Program and grant.    Budget $34,393 $34,393 $34,392 $103,178 

  

 
15. Total HOPWA Request for this Organization 
     $1,473,978 

Note: Activity/Service delivery costs such as salary and overhead costs directly relating to carrying out a particular 
eligible activity in a budget line item should be represented in the funding amount requested for that particular budget 
line item.             
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Detailed Project Budget & Housing Outputs (each organization) 

 
Name of 
organization: 

City of Key West 

Type: Grantee:  ☒;   Project Sponsor: ☐ If applicable: Faith based: ☐ Grassroots: ☐ 

 

    B. 
 
              Eligible Activity                HOPWA Request 

     
  

Yr. 1 Yr. 2 Yr. 3 Totals: 
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 D

ev
el

o
p

m
en

t 
 

(n
ew

 a
p

p
li

ca
ti

o
n

s 
o

n
ly

) 

1.  Acquisition                                                                                                              

Description:       
Budget                         

# of Units 
                        

2.  Rehabilitation/Repair/Conversion                                                                                         

Description:       
Budget                         

# of Units                         

3.  New Construction (Community Residences & SRO dwellings 

only) Description:                                                                  
Budget                         

# of Units                         

Type of Facility:   

Short-term shelter ☐; Transitional housing ☐; Community residence ☐; SRO dwelling ☐; or other permanent supportive housing ☐  

F
a

ci
li

ty
 

O
p

er
a

ti
o

n
s 4. Operating Costs for Housing Facility                                          

Description:       
Budget                         

# of Units                         

5. Leasing  

Description:       
Budget                         

# of Units                         

T
B

R
A

 

6.  Tenant-Based Rental Assistance Payments                                             
Description:      

Budget                         

# of Households  
                        

S
T

R
M

U
 

7.  Short-Term Rent, Mortgage & Utility Payments to Prevent 
Homelessness                                                      

Description:                            

Budget                         

# of Households  

                        

S
u

p
p

o
rt

 
S

er
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8.  Supportive Services Costs                                   

Description:       

Budget 
                        

# of Households 
                        

O
th
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 P
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g
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m
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x

p
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se
s 

9.  Housing Information Services                                

Description:           
Budget                         

# of Households                          

10.  Permanent Housing Placement Services                                                       

Description:       
Budget                         

# of Households                         

11. Resource Identification to Establish, Coordinate, & Develop 
Housing Assistance 

Description:       Budget 

    

12.  Other Housing  
Activity (Approved by HUD)                                           

Description:       

Budget                         

# of Units 
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13.  Grantee's Administrative Costs      
Description: Staff costs related to managing and overseeing the 
HOPWA grant & program. .    Budget 

$15,195 
 

$15,195 $15,196 $45,586 

14.  Project Sponsor's Administrative Costs                                         
Description:      

Budget 

                        

  

 
15. Total HOPWA Request for this Organization 
     $45,586 

Note: Activity/Service delivery costs such as salary and overhead costs directly relating to carrying out a particular 
eligible activity in a budget line item should be represented in the funding amount requested for that particular get 
line item.            
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Executive Narrative  
 
Grantee:  
City of Key West, Florida  
 1300 White Street  
 Key West, Florida 33040 
 Authorized Rep:  
  Brian L. Barroso, brian.barroso@cityofkeywest-fl.gov 
 Program Contact:  
  Tina Fint-Burns , tina.burns@cityofkeywest-fl.gov 
 Award Amount: $45,586 

Project Sponsor:  
A.H. Of Monroe County, Inc.  
1434 Kennedy Drive  
Key West, Florida 33040 
Executive Director:  
 Scott Pridgen  
 scott.pridgen@ahmonroe.org 
Program Contact:  
 Esneider Gomez  

esneider.gomez@ahmonroe.org 
 Award Amount: $1,473,978 
 
Program Information:  
 

▪ Purpose: Provide Tenant Based Rental Assistance to increase permanent housing 
for low-income individuals and their families living with HIV/AIDS. The program is a 
preventative step to reduce chances of homelessness for individuals and their 
families living with HIV/AIDS. Provides access to housing information and supportive 
services to secure and maintain stable housing and improve access to healthcare 
and other essential services.  

▪ Activities to be performed by Grantee: Management of the grant award including 
oversite of project sponsor, application submission, reporting, ensuring  
compliance and grant audit. Grantee will be responsible for financial management 
of grant draws through IDIS.    

▪ Deliverables and Expected Outcomes: TBRA – 40 households ; Housing Services -
135 households. 

▪ Intended Beneficiaries – Low-Income individuals with HIV/AIDS   
▪ Activities to be performed by Project Sponsor: Sponsor will provide tenant based 

rental assistance, case management,  housing information services, supportive 
services  and referrals for access to healthcare and other essential services.    
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